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FOLLOW-UP FACTSHEET OF REPORT No. 66/12
CASE 12.324
RUBÉN LUIS GODOY
(Argentina)
I. Summary of Case  
	Victim (s): Rubén Luis Godoy
Petitioner (s): Guido Laman, Marcela J. de Luca, Sergio Di Gioia 
State: Argentina
Merits Report No.: 66/12, published on March 29, 2012
Admissibility Report No.: 04/04, published on February 24, 2004
Themes: Domestic Legal Effects / Right to Humane Treatment / Right to a Fair Trial / Presumption of innocence / Right to Judicial Protection / Torture, Cruel, Inhuman and/or Degrading Treatment
Facts: This case concerns the condemnation of Mr. Rubén Luis Godoy to life in prison and the payment of 90,000 Argentine pesos in damages for the dual crimes of attempted rape and first degree murder, through a process that violated his right to a fair trial. In particular, Mr. Godoy was coerced into giving a false confession which was decisive in the ruling that convicted him. Although these facts were reported to the court, it did not initiate an investigation and Mr. Godoy did not have access to an appeal that reviewed his conviction.  

Rights violated: The Commission concluded that the State of Argentina did not adequately investigate the torture, cruel or inhuman treatment allegation made by Mr. Godoy, and thus violated the rights enshrined in Articles 8.1 and 25.1 in relation to Article 5.1 of the American Convention. In addition, the Commission concluded that the confession made by Mr. Godoy under allegations of torture, cruel or inhuman treatment, was used by the court in his trial, in violation of Article 8.3 of the Convention. Furthermore, the Commission concluded that Mr. Godoy had no access to a judicial revision of elements of fact, law and proof and reception of proof that the tribunal considered, thus violating Article 8.2.h and Article 2, all with regard to Article 1.1 of the Convention. Likewise, the Commission concluded iura novit curiae that the State violated Articles 1, 6, and 8 of the Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, to the detriment of Rubén Luis Godoy.


II. Recommendations
	Recommendations
	State of compliance in 2019

	1. Provide the measures necessary for Rubén Luis Godoy to file a motion through which he can obtain a broad review of the ruling to convict him in compliance with Article 8(2)(h) of the American Convention, excluding any evidence obtained under coercion, as established in Article 8.3.
	Total compliance 

	2 . Carry out a full, impartial and effective investigation within a reasonable time period in order to resolve the allegations of torture and cruel, inhumane or degrading treatment made by Rubén Luis Godoy.
	Partial compliance 

	3.  Provide legal and other measures to ensure effective compliance with the right enshrined in Article 8(2)(h) of the American Convention, in keeping with the standards described in this report.
	Substantial partial compliance


	4.  Provide adequate reparations for the human rights violations declared in this report, both material and non-material.
	Total compliance
 


III. Procedural Activity 
1. On August 27, 2015, the Commission held a working meeting with the parties in the city of Buenos Aires during a working visit of the IACHR to Argentina from August 24-27. 
2. In 2019, the IACHR requested updated information from the State on compliance on July 10. On August 9, the State asked for an extension. As of the closing date of this report, the State had not presented said information. 
3. The IACHR requested updated information on compliance from the petitioners on July 10, 2019. On August 5, the petitioners submitted the requested information.  
IV. Analysis of the information presented 
4. The petitioners did not present information on measures adopted regarding compliance with the recommendations issued in Merits Report No. 66/12
5. The Commission finds that the information provided by the petitioners in 2019 is relevant given that it is up to date and comprehensive on measures adopted regarding compliance with at least one of the recommendations issued in Merits Report No. 66/12.

V. Analysis of compliance with the recommendations 
6. Regarding the second recommendation, on April 6, 2011, the lead prosecutor for Public Prosecutor Office No. 8 of the City of Rosario asked that the case be reopened and that a series of steps to gather evidence be taken. As a result, on April 15, 2011, the corresponding Criminal Trial Judge reversed the order to close the case file and ordered the collection of testimonial and documentary evidence. During the working meeting held between the parties on August 27, 2015, the State explained that due to the passage of time, resolving the case had become difficult. It reported that the police officers who had transported the victim had been identified, and that the forensic doctor could not confirm whether the victim had been beaten. The State reported in 2018 that the Criminal Court of Instruction No. 2 of the City of Rosario employed the mechanisms necessary to obtain the testimony of the main witness to the alleged facts. The State indicated that said measures had been hampered due to the poor state of health of the individual and because he lives in the city of Piriápolis, Uruguay. 
7. On August 27, 2015, the parties attended a working meeting convened by the Commission, and the petitioners pointed out that the Public Defender’s Office established itself as a plaintiff in the case regarding torture, cruel or inhumane treatment, and that it has requested various provisionary measures, which have suffered delays
.
8. In 2019, the petitioners indicated that in a report published on April 22, 2019, the Judge of the Maldonado Department Darwin Rampoldi Robaina informed that Mr. Mario Alberto Duera did not go to the hearing to testify, and considering that the requesting authority had not authorized the transport of persons, the actions with the procedure’s emergencies would be reinstated. For the petitioners, it is extremely important to carry out the testimony - as a last step to be produced - in order to prosecute the criminal investigation, since the Public Prosecutor's Office informed that it is their intention to end the investigation because of criminal action by prescription.

9. With respect to the third recommendation, the State did not provide information regarding compliance in 2019. 

10. In their 2019 communication, the petitioners reported that the legslative measures ordered by the Commission in Report No. 66/12 had purportedly been executed substantially, thus it was unnecessary to activate the contentious jurisdiction of the Inter‑American Court of Human Rights. The petitioners did not provide additional or detailed information concerning the measures adopted by the State to make headway in complying with this recommendation.
11. The Commissions expresses its gratitude for the information provided by the petitioners regarding compliance with this recommendation. Nonetheless, the IACHR requests that the parties submit more information to assist it in understanding the specific measures taken by the State to further that compliance. The Commission finds that there is substantial partial compliance with this recommendation. 

VI. Level of compliance of the case  
12. Based on the foregoing, the IACHR concludes that the level of compliance of the case is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor compliance with Recommendation 2 and 3. 
13. The Commission invites the State to continue adopting the actions necessary to complete the criminal investigation and to provide it with up-to-date and detailed information about these actions. At the same time, the IACHR notes that it does not have updated information from the petitioners, and in this regard, invites them to provide updated and detailed information on the measures taken by the State to comply with the recommendations.      
VII. Individual and structural results of the case
14. This section highlights the individual and structural results of the case, as informed by the parties. 
A. Individual results of the case
Restauration of the infringed right measures
· By means of Decision of July 22, 2011, the Sentence Enforcement Court No. 1 of Coronda [Juzgado de Ejecución Penal de Coronda] granted the petitioner parole, pursuant to the appeal filed by his representatives, the National Office of Court Defenders [Defensoría Nacional de Cámaras], for having served 2/3 of his sentence. 

· Under Decree No. 2794/11 of the Provincial Executive Branch, the life imprisonment sentence to which Rubén Luis Godoy had been condemned was commuted to a prison term equal to the time that he had served as of the day said decree was issued, that is, on December 1, 2011. 
· On September 24, 2013, the Criminal Appellate Court of Rosario dismissed Mr. Godoy’s case on the basis that the criminal action was barred by the statute of limitations.

Pecuniary compensation measures
· By means of Resolution No. 163-D dated December 22, 2011, the Attorney General of the Province of Santa Fe authorized payment in the amount of $40,000 (Argentine pesos) to Mr. Rubén Luis Godoy as reparation exclusively for damages caused by the violation of the right to gain timely access to a judicial remedy of review to the extent set forth in the IACHR’s report.  
B. Structural results of the case
Legislation/Regulation
· Adoption of a new Code of Criminal Procedure (Law 12.912) of the Province of Santa Fe, approved on October 7, 2008.
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